                                             INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Dongguan Zerun Electronics Technology
( NO.1 Xianxi Industrial Park, Zhen‘an Road, Shangjiao, Chang
Cell-String
Photovoltaic Module
Connection
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
nics Technology Co.,Ltd.

 Peak 99.3%, CEC 99.0% and Euro 98.6% Efficiency.
2.3 Product Family
Type Designation
ZS-abcd
a, b, c, d  are variables
ZS J-Box Series - ZS: optimizer J-box
a:  PCB Type
Z: Generation 2，MAX20800T-D00#
F: Generation 2，MAX20800T-D01#
b: Ribbon Connection
C: Clamping type
  S: Soldering type 1
Q: Soldering type 2
c: Output rated current C: 12A
d:  System Voltage
K: 1kv
N: 1.5kv
2.4 Related Documents
 Customer Drawing ZS_T001
 Data Sheet  ZS_W005
3. User Instruction
3.1  Cleaning
Any type of exposure to contaminants (dust, humidity etc.) can negatively affect the system with regards
to its functions, over the duration of use. This applies especially to the functionality of the connector
seals and crimped contact connections. Therefore, during assembly, it is necessary to ensure a careful
and clean processing environment.
During storage, transportation and installation, it is necessary to protect the non-inserted contacts
against contamination from dust or moisture. Connectors should be protected with the appropriate
recommended dust caps*  prior to being fully connected.
* Suitable protective covers are available for connectors.
Articles which can erode the plastics (connector and Junction Box) must not be used to clean the
products. We recommend the use of soft cloths moistened with isopropyl alcohol for cleaning.
                                             INSTRUCTION MANUAL                              Rev. B
 4 / 11 Dongguan Zerun Electronics Technology Co.,Ltd.
( NO.1 Xianxi Industrial Park, Zhen‘an Road, Shangjiao, Chang’an Dongguan, Guangdon, P.R. China )
Unplugged terminal points must be protected against moisture, dust and any
environmental pollution. Only clean and dry plugged terminal points fulfill their
respective pollution class.
3.2  Installation Guidelines for the Junction Box Attachment to the PV Modules
The following application technical instructions are made as guidelines. These instructions do not
excuse the user or installer of the ZS boxes from independently testing the adhesive tapes or silicone
glues to determine the suitability for their proposed assembly process and application.
3.2.1 Content
This section describes the gluing of connecting boxes onto the rear side of the solar modules with the
goal to secure the product in accordance with this specification.
3.2.2 Equipment
The recommended adhesive is typically provided in cartridges. Refer to supplier’s application
instructions for adhesive applicator and application.
 Guns for spraying from the cartridge
 Gloves, soft and clean cloths
 Cleaning product isopropyl alcohol
 Spatula, brush
 Weight, for example a piece of metal with an approximate weight of 1kg
3.2.3 Safety Instructions
Before beginning the junction box attachment process, obtain, review and follow the manufacturer’s
material safety information.